
Chief Directors and Directors of Veterinary Services
Directors

Name Province Job Title
Cell
phone E-mail

Office
Telephone Address

Dr Mpho
Maja

DALRRD Director :
Animal
Health

072-199-
0925

Mpho.Maja@dalrrd.gov.za
PA.DAH@dalrrd.gov.za

012 319
7456 /7615

Office P-7, Agric
Place, 20 Steve
Biko Rd, Arcadia,
Pretoria, Gauteng
0002 South Africa

Dr Mphane
Molefe

DALRRD Director :
Veterinary
Public
Health

072-241-
0566

MphaneM@dalrrd.gov.za
PA.DVPH@dalrrd.gov.za

012 319
7688 /7572
/ 7405

Agric Place, 20
Steve Biko Rd,
Arcadia, Pretoria,
Gauteng 0002
South Africa

Dr Mike
Modisane

DALRRD Chief
Director :
Animal
Production
& Health

082-377-
0865

BotlheM@dalrrd.gov.za
PA.CDAPH@dalrrd.gov.za

012 319
6521

Office 244,
Harvest House, 30
Hamilton str,
Arcadia, Pretoria,
Gauteng 0002
South Africa

Dr MS
Gulwako

Mpumalanga Director :
Animal
Health
(ACTING)

072-498-
0618

GulwakoMS@mpg.gov.za
DAHAdmin@mpg.gov.za

013-796-
4695

16 Reitz str,
Sonheuwel
Nelspruit

Dr Lucas B
Cele

Mpumalanga Chief
Director
:Veterinary
Services

079-876-
6287

lcele@mpg.gov.za
AdminCDVS@mpg.gov.za

013-766-
6030 /6155

Samora Machel
Building No. 7
Government
Boulevard

Dr Themba
Mnisi

Mpumalanga Director :
Veterinary
Specialised
Services
(Acting)

081-406-
6943/4695

ThembaM@mpg.gov.za
DVSSadmin@mpg.gov.za

013-741-
5078 /
4695

16 Reitz str,
Sonheuwel
Nelspruit

Dr Alan
Kalake

Gauteng Director -
Veterinary
Transversal
services

072 921
2173

alan.kalake@gauteng.gov.za
olive.Hlobo@gauteng.gov.za

None 56 Eloff Street ,
Umnotho House,
Marshalltown,
Johannesburg

Dr Wynton
Rabolao

Gauteng Director:
Veterinary
Public
Health and
Export
facilitation

082 373
7724

wynton.mkhabela@gauteng.gov.za
Mpho.Motseki@gauteng.gov.za

011-240
2521

56 Eloff Street ,
Umnotho House,
Marshalltown,
Johannesburg

VACANT Gauteng Chief
Director :
Veterinary
Services

None None None None 56 Eloff Street ,
Umnotho House,
Marshalltown,
Johannesburg
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Dr K. Moses
Mabunda

Limpopo Director:
Veterinary
Services

082 450
9436

dr.mabundam@gmail.com /
mabundaKM@agric.limpopo.gov.za
kalerj@agric.limpopo.gov.za

015 294
3109 /
3608 /3000

Room G2, No. 69
Biccard Str,
Polokwane, Agric
Village 2

Dr Langa S
Madyibi

North West Director :
Veterinary
Services

071 854
2016

LMadyibi@nwpg.gov.za /
Langamadyibi45@gmail.com
Tmoalusi@nwpg.gov.za

018-389
5102 /
018-389
5057

Room S111, Cnr
James Moroka
Drive and Stadium
Road, Agric
Centre,
Mmabatho

Dr Kristan J.
Mojapelo

Free State Director :
Veterinary
Services

072-711-
1809

dvs.fsp@gmail.com drkris@dard.gov.za 051 436
3677

36A Gen. Dan
Pienaar Drive,
Bloemfontein

Dr
Songelwayo
L. Chisi

KwaZulu-
Natal

Director :
Veterinary
Support
services

079 506
2077

Songelwayo.chisi@kzndard.gov.za None 033-347-
6200

Allerton provincial
Laboratory 458
Town bush Road,
Pietermaritzburg
Cascade 3201

Dr Temba A.
Sikhakhane

KwaZulu-
Natal

Chief
Director :
Veterinary
Services

082-784-
9254 /
076-941-
1983

Temba.Sikhakhane@kzndard.gov.za
Sindiswa.ngidi@kzndard.gov.za

033-355-
9331

Cedara College of
Agriculture, 1
Cedara Rd,
Cedara,
Pietermaritzburg,
3200

Dr Minkie
Masimege

KwaZulu-
Natal

Director :
Veterinary
Services -
Area 2 (
South)

060-975-
1190 /
071-673-
5388

Minkie.masimege@kzndard.gov.za
Sma.xaba@kzndard.gov.za

033-343-
8320

4 Pin Oak Avenue
Quarry Centre
Hilton

Dr Cameron
Kutwana

KwaZulu-
Natal

Director :
Veterinary
Services -
Area 1
(North)

082-922-
0249

Cameron.Kutwana@kzndard.gov.za
Khumbuzile.mthembu@kzndard.gov.za

035-780-
6716

None

Dr Cebisa
Luxolo
Mnqeta

Eastern Cape Chief
Director :
Veterinary
Services

082 258
5647

cebisa.mnqeta@drdar.gov.za None 040-602-
5040

8th Floor,
Dukumbana
Building, Bhisho

Dr Vusumzi
Rozani

Eastern Cape Director:
Veterinary
Public
health &
Export
control

082-779-
9606

vusi.rozani@drdar.gov.za None 043-605
4227

15 Woodhouse
street, King
Williams Town

Dr Zoleka
Ntondini

Eastern Cape Director :
Animal
Health

072-819-
9393 /
079-493-
7008

zoleka.ntondini@drdar.gov.za
tshidiso.ntokoane@drdar.gov.za

043 605-
4228

15 Woodhouse
Street, King
Williams Town
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Dr
Noluvuyo
Magadla

Western
Cape

Director :
Animal
Health

084 488
7561

Noluvuyo.Magadla@westerncape.gov.za
None

021-808
5052

Western Cape
Department of
Agriculture
building,
Muldersvlei road

Dr Gininda
Msiza

Western
Cape

Chief
Director :
Veterinary
Services

084 604
6705 / 072
199 5723

Gininda.Msiza@westerncape.gov.za
Hilda.Combrinck@westerncape.gov.za

021 808
5001/2

Western Cape
Department of
Agriculture
building,
Muldersvlei road

Dr Phemelo
S.
Kegakilwe

Northern
Cape

Chief
Director:
Technical
Support
Services

083-554-
5583

pkegakilwe@daerl.co.za
dmatlhaku@daerl.co.za

053-838
9138

162 George
Street, Temothuo
Building,
Kimberley, 8301

Dr Modupe
J. Letsie

Northern
Cape

Director:
Veterinary
Services

083-291-
9974

mletsie@daerl.co.za
secretary.dvs@daerl.co.za /
ptlhapiso@daerl.co.za

087-630
5663 /
0351

224 Du Toitspan
Road, Cullinan
Building,
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